
AGENDA 

 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 

Friday, October 12, 2018 - 9:00a.m. 

 

Tuckahoe – Henrico County Public Library 

1901 Starling Drive Henrico, Virginia  

 

 

I. Roll Call (TAB 1 – September Agenda Package) 

 

 

II. Approval of August 17, 2018 Minutes (TAB 2 – September Agenda 

Package) 

 

 

III. Approval of Final Order (TAB 3 – September Agenda Package) 

 

In Re: Appeal of KEBCO Enterprises, Inc. (Kenneth Bullock) 

Appeal No 18-03 

 

 

IV. Approval of Final Order (TAB 4 – September Agenda Package) 

 

In Re: Appeal of Joshua and Makiba Gaines 

Appeal No 18-05 

 

 

V. Public Comment 

 

 

VI. Appeal Hearing (TAB 4A – October Agenda Package) 

 

In Re: Appeal of Dr. Eric W. Bond (Augusta County Public Schools) 

Appeal No. 18-04 

 

 

VII. Appeal Hearing (TAB 5 – September Agenda Package) 

 

In Re: Appeal of Harvey Dupree (A…H Variety) 

Appeal No. 18-06 

 

 

VIII. Appeal Hearing (TAB 6 – September Agenda Package) 

 

In Re: Appeal of Jack D. Singleton 

Appeal No. 18-09 

 

 

IX. Appeal Hearing (TAB 7 – September Agenda Package) 

 

In Re: Appeal of Anthony Grant Jr. 

Appeal No. 18-10 

 

 

X. Secretary’s Report 
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VIRGINIA: 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

IN RE: Appeal of Dr. Eric W. Bond (Augusta County Public 

Schools) 

Appeal No. 18-04 

CONTENTS 

Section Page No. 

Review Board Staff Document    3 

Basic Documents    5 

Documents and Written Arguments Submitted by  

Dr. Eric W. Bond (August County Public Schools) 

Through Legal Counsel    19 

Documents and Written Arguments Submitted by 

The State Fire Marshal’s Office    48 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD (REVIEW BOARD) 

 

IN RE:  Dr. Eric W. Bond, Superintendent for Augusta County Public Schools 

  Appeal No. 18-04 

 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 

 

Suggested Summary of the Appeal 

 

 1. In April of 2018, a representative of the State Fire Marshal’s Office (SFMO) 

conducted inspections at Cassell and Rivershead Elementary Schools located at 1301 Rockfish 

Road and 239 Don Hanger Circle respectively in Augusta County. 

 2. On April 27, 2018, the SFMO issued Notices of Violation to each of the schools 

concerning the Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code (SFPC) Section 1030.2.1 (Security 

devices and egress locks) concerning the installation of security devices, SFPC Section 401.2 

(Approval) concerning the fire safety plan, emergency procedures, and employee training 

program, and SFPC Section 404.2.3.1 (Lockdown plan contents) pertaining to the lockdown plans. 

 3. Mr. Bond filed an appeal to the Review Board on May 9, 2018.  The appeal was 

based on receiving a modification from the Building Official for the door hardware to be utilized 

in an “active shooter” event.  The modification was granted after having reviewed the ability for 

school and emergency personnel to disengage the device in an emergency situation.    

 4. This staff document along with a copy of all documents submitted will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the appeal hearing before the Review 

Board. 

Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board 
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 1. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the State Fire Marshal that a 

violation of the SFPC Section 1030.2.1 (Security devices and egress locks) exists, or whether the 

authority to approve door hardware and locks at the time of construction rests with the Building 

Code Official. 

 2. Depending on the determination of issue number one, whether  to overturn or 

uphold the decision of the State Fire Marshal that a violation of the SFPC Section 401.2 

(Approval) exists. 

 3. Depending on the determination of issue number one, whether  to overturn or 

uphold the decision of the State Fire Marshal that a violation of the SFPC Section 404.2.3.1 

(Lockdown plan contents) exists. 
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BASIC DOCUMENTS 
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